Short term borrowings  356.49  -   -   -
Trade and other payables  28.70  -   42.82  -

 385.19  -   42.82  -
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  297.90  29.65  87.38  0.02

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-20
USD GBP EUR Others

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  2,732.33  246.31  -   -

 2,732.33  246.31  -   -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  -   -   -   -
Short term borrowings  552.69  -   -   -
Trade and other payables  1,870.35  -   -   -
Other Non-current financial
liabilities

 137.72  13.26  21.41  (2.13)

Other Current financial liabilities  -
 2,560.76  13.26  21.41  (2.13)

Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  171.57  233.05  (21.41)  2.13

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign
currency at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2021
10% movement
USD  29.79  (29.79)

GBP  2.96  (2.96)

EUR  8.74  (8.74)

Others  0.00  (0.00)

Notes to the standalone financial

193192

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2020
10% movement
USD  17.16  (17.16)

GBP  23.31  (23.31)

EUR  (2.14)  2.14

Others  0.21  (0.21)

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk.
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate
risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will
fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings taken at fixed
rates are exposed to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the

[…]

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  157.35  193.32

Financial liabilities  (3,095.59)  (6,447.27)

 (2,938.24)  (6,253.96)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (7,042.25)  (6,277.22)

 (7,042.25)  (6,277.22)
Total  (9,980.49)  (12,531.18)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the
interest rate benchmark as applicable to the borrowings summarised above. This
calculation  assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date assuming that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. The period
end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding
during the period.

Annual Report 2021

195194

INR Profit or loss
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments  (17.61)  17.61

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (17.61)  17.61

March 31, 2020
Variable-rate instruments  (15.69)  15.69

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (15.69)  15.69

	 The Company’s Policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor,
creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business,
Management monitors the return on capital asset as well as the level of dividends to
ordinary shareholders.

	 The Company monitors capital using ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’.
For this purpose , adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities, comprising interest-
bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under finance leases, less cash and cash
equivalents. Adjusted equity comprises all components of equity other than amounts

[…]

683.09  29.65  130.20  0.02
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  -   -   -   -

Short term borrowings  356.49  -   -   -

Trade and other payables  28.70  -   42.82  -

 385.19  -   42.82  -
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  297.90  29.65  87.38  0.02

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-20
USD GBP EUR  Others

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  2,732.33  246.31

 2,732.33  246.31  -   -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  552.69   -   -   -

Short term borrowings  1,870.35   -   -   -

Trade and other payables  137.72  13.26  21.41  (2.13)

 2,560.76  13.26  21.41  (2.13)
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  171.57  233.05  (21.41)  2.13

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign
currency at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2021
10% movement
USD  29.79  (29.79)
GBP  2.96  (2.96)
EUR  8.74  (8.74)
Others  0.00  (0.00)

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2020
10% movement
USD  17.16  (17.16)
GBP  23.31  (23.31)
EUR  (2.14)  2.14
Others  0.21  (0.21)

Annual Report 2021

267266

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk.
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is
the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings taken at fixed rates are

[…]

Carrying amount (in INR)

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  157.35  193.32

Financial liabilities  (3,105.88)  (6,512.71)

 (2,948.53)  (6,319.39)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (7,089.57)  (6,206.27)

 (7,089.57)  (6,206.27)

Total  (10,038.09)  (12,525.67)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
	 The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the interest

rate benchmark as applicable to the borrowings summarised above. This calculation
assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based
on risk exposures outstanding as at that date assuming that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. The period end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

INR Profit or loss

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

March 31, 2021

Variable-rate instruments  (17.72)  17.72

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (17.72)  17.72

March 31, 2020

Variable-rate instruments  (15.52)  15.52

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (15.52)  15.52

	 The Group’s Policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business, Management
monitors the return on capital asset as well as the level of dividends to ordinary
shareholders.

	 The Group monitors capital using ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For
this purpose , adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing
loans and borrowings and obligations under finance leases, less cash and cash equivalents.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial